CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. R7-2005-0080

ADOPTION OF THE FY 2004-2005 EMERGENCY, ABANDONED, RECALCITRANT (EAR) ACCOUNT SITE LIST

WHEREAS,	Chapter 6.75 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the State Water Resources Control Board to provide funding to Regional Water Quality Control Boards, Local Implementing Agencies, and Local Oversight Programs for direct cleanup of petroleum-contaminated UST sites requiring corrective action to protect human health, safety and the environment; and
WHEREAS,	The State Water Resources Control Board has directed the Regional Water Quality Control Boards to submit a list of high priority abandoned and recalcitrant sites that threaten human health, safety and the environment and which have been ordered by the regulatory agency to initiate corrective action, but have not done so; and
WHEREAS,	A resolution adopting the Region's EAR Account Site List must be submitted annually to the State Water Resources Control Board: Therefore, be it
RESOLVED,	That the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region hereby adopts the "FY 2004-2005 Emergency, Abandoned, Recalcitrant (EAR) Account Site List", as shown on Attachment A, and forwards it to the State Water Resources Control Board.

March 10, 2005

I, Robert Perdue, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region on March 10, 2005.

ROBERT PERDUE
Executive Officer